STATE BOARD OF STATIONARY ENGINEERS
BUSINESS MEETING
MINUTES

Date: 

July 19, 2016
Time: 

10:17 a.m.
Location: 
500 N. Calvert Street



Room 302

Baltimore, MD 21202

Members Present:



Harold Norris, Chair
Gregory Restivo, Vice Chair
Robert Bates, Industry Member
Brian Wodka, Industry Member
Kevin McLeod, Industry Member

Absent: 

Karl Kraft, Chief Boiler Inspector 
Gregory Denevan, Industry Member
DLLR Officials & Staff Present: 

Robin Bailey, Executive Director, Mechanical Boards
Sloane Fried Kinstler, Assistant Attorney General 
Naterra Bailey, Administrative Specialist
    

CALL TO ORDER: 

Chair, Harold Norris, called the Business Meeting of the Maryland State Board of Stationary Engineers to Order at 10:17 a.m.
Katherine P. Thompson, Assistant General Counsel, instructed an Ethics Training Course.
APPROVAL OF MINUTES   

The Board members reviewed the minutes of the Business Meeting held on June 2, 2016. Upon Mr. Restivo’s motion and Mr. McLeod’s second the Board approved the Business Meeting Minutes. 

The Board members reviewed the minutes of the Joint Meeting held on June 2, 2016. Upon Mr. Restivo’s motion and Mr. Bates’ second the Board approved the Joint Meeting Minutes. 

COMPLAINT COMMITTEE REPORT
None
REVIEW OF EXAMINATION STATISTICS AND LICENSE TOTALS 

PSI Exams submitted the following statistical summaries for June 2016: 

Stationary Engineer
     Candidates        
Passed

Failed
     
     Pass %




          Tested
	Stationary Engineer Grade 1
	14
	            2
	12
	     14%  

	Stationary Engineer Grade 2
	4
	            1
	3
	     25%

	Stationary Engineer Grade 3
	14
	            1
	13
	     7%

	Stationary Engineer Grade 4
	6
	            3
	3
	     50%

	Stationary Engineer Grade 5
	5
	            2
	3
	     40%

	                              TOTAL
	43
	9
	34
	     21%


Ms. Bailey reported that 43 candidates were tested in June 2016, 9 passed, 34 failed with a 21% passing rate. Since January of 2016, the passing rate is 33%, and since the inception of the test the overall passing rate is 36%.  There are currently 5,207 active licensees.
OLD BUSINESS 

Ms. Bailey informed the Board that the previously revised Frequently Asked Questions had been updated and would be posted to the Stationary Engineers website. A copy of the updates will be forwarded to the Board members via email. 
NEW BUSINESS
None

CORRESPONDENCE 

None.
COUNSEL’S REPORT
Ms. Kinstler informed the Board that the Justice Reinvestment Act would be effective October 1, 2016. This law would require the Board to approve criminal history for non- violent crimes. The Board still has authority to take action if license is obtained fraudulently due to failure to report criminal history. If a non-violent crime has a direct connection to the ability to perform, Board must make specific findings (ex. habitual drug use).   
Ms. Kinstler also informed the Board members that authority to administratively approve criminal history for non-violent crimes could be given to staff. The Motion was made by McLeod and seconded by Restivo and unanimously carried by the Board to review all criminal history during Executive session instead of authorizing any staff member to administratively approve applications.
CHAIR’S REPORT

None.
EXECUTIVE SESSION
Upon Mr. Wodka’s Motion, and Mr. McLeod’s second, the Board unanimously entered into Executive Session, pursuant to § 3-305(b) (7) of the General Provisions Article, Annotated Code of Maryland, at 11:33 a.m., in the 3rd Floor Conference Room, 500 N. Calvert Street, Baltimore, MD 21202 in order to discuss the Stationary Engineer license examinations, and receive advice of counsel pertaining to license candidates. 

Upon completion of the Executive session Mr. Wodka’s made a Motion, seconded by Mr. McLeod and unanimously carried by the Board to return to the Business Meeting at 11:52 a.m.  

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S REPORT

None.
ADJOURNMENT
Upon Mr. Restivo’s Motion, and Mr. Denevan’s second, the Board unanimously carried the Motion to adjourn the meeting at 11:58 a.m.
_________________________


__________________________

Harold Norris, Chair




Date

Without Corrections ______



With Corrections ______ 
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